## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

#### RESOLUTION

# RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3800

## COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE UNITED STATES NAVAL RESEARCH LABORATORY FOR THE PURPOSE OF DEVELOPING A WATER LEVEL FORECAST MODEL FOR THE LOWER PEARL RIVER BASIN. (WARD 8, DISTRICTS 6 AND 14)

WHEREAS, the Naval Research Laboratory is the corporate research laboratory for the United States Navy and the United States Marine Corps and conducts programs of scientific research and development; and

WHEREAS, the Naval Research Laboratory conducts basic and applied research in a variety of scientific and technical disciplines; and

WHEREAS, the Parish is in need of water level forecast model for the lower Pearl River Basin; and

WHEREAS, the Naval Research Laboratory has the expertise and ability to develop a water level forecast model for the lower Pearl River Basin; and

WHEREAS, Parish desires to enter into this Agreement for Naval Research Laboratory to develop a water level forecast model for the lower Pearl River Basin.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that St. Tammany Parish Government through the Office of the Parish President is hereby authorized to sign and/or execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between St. Tammany Parish and the United States Naval Research Laboratory regarding developing a water level forecast model for the lower Pearl River Basin and to take all actions necessary, including entering into all agreements or negotiations in furtherance of the actions authorized herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all acts previously taken by the Office of the Parish President in furtherance of the actions authorized herein.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: \_\_\_\_\_\_ SECONDED BY: \_\_\_\_\_

YEAS:	

NAYS:

ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE <u>5</u> DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 2013, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

## **Resolution Administrative Comment**

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE UNITED STATES NAVAL RESEARCH LABORATORY FOR THE PURPOSE OF DEVELOPING A WATER LEVEL FORECAST MODEL FOR THE LOWER PEARL RIVER BASIN.

The Parish seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with The United States Naval Laboratory for the purpose of developing a water level forecast model for the lower Pearl River Basin.